

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
John Siegal (JS-1036)
Peter B. Shapiro (PS-4886)
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111
Telephone: 212.589.4200
Facsimile: 212.589.4201
jsiegal@bakerlaw.com
pshapiro@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Non-Party Movant
Florentine Films*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

MCCRAY, *et al.*

Civil Action No. 03-cv-9685 (DAB) (RLE)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FLORENTINE FILMS'
MOTION TO QUASH NON-PARTY SUBPOENA SERVED BY DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
POINT I	6
FLORENTINE FILMS’ RESEARCH AND REPORTING IS ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTIONS OF THE REPORTER’S PRIVILEGE.....	6
A. The New York Shield Law, Civil Rights Law § 79-h, Applies To Florentine Films’ Research And Reporting	6
B. The Federal Reporter’s Privilege Also Protects Florentine Films’ Research And Reporting.....	9
C. <i>Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger</i> Does Not Apply To The Facts Here	10
POINT II.....	15
DEFENDANTS CANNOT MAKE THE SHOWING REQUIRED TO OVERCOME THE REPORTER’S PRIVILEGE.....	15
A. Defendants Cannot Meet The Three-Part Test Required Under New York’s Shield Law	15
B. Defendants Cannot Make The Showing Required To Overcome The Federal Reporter’s Privilege	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 189 Misc. 2d 805 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2001)	8, 17, 18
<i>In re Application of CBS Inc.</i> , 232 A.D.2d 291 (1st Dept. 1996).....	19
<i>In re Beach v. Shanley</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 241 (1984)	6
<i>Blum v. Schlegal</i> , 150 F.R.D. 42 (W.D.N.Y. 1993).....	10, 19
<i>Brooklyn Inst. of Arts and Sciences v. City of New York</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	14
<i>Carey v. Hume</i> , 492 F.2d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger</i> , 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Scientology Celebrity Ctr. Int’l v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 273 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	19
<i>In re Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 582 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	9
<i>In re Fitch, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Flynn v. NYP Holdings Inc.</i> , 235 A.D.2d 907 (3d Dept. 1997)	8, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Served on Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 178 Misc. 2d 1052 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1998)	15
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)	6
<i>Krase v. Graco Children Prods. (In re Nat’l Broad. Co.)</i> , 79 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>New York Times Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>O'Neill v. Oakgrove Const., Inc.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988)	6, 7
<i>People v. Griffin</i> , 21 Media L. Rep. 1030 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1992)	16
<i>People v. Hendrix</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 447 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2006)	8
<i>In re Petrol. Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Pugh v. Avis Rent A Car Syst., Inc.</i> , No. M8-85, 1997 WL 669876 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 1997)	20
<i>Sikelianos v. City of New York</i> , No. 05 Civ. 7673 (RJS) (JCF), 2008 WL 2465120 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2008).....	10, 19
<i>Sokolow v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 397 (GBD) (RLE), 2012 WL 3871380 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2012).....	3, 21
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to American Journal</i> , No. 122512/95, <i>slip op.</i> at 9 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 30, 1996).....	17, 18
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to Ayala</i> , 162 Misc. 2d. 108 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 1994)	15
<i>United Auto Grp. v. Ewing</i> , 34 Media L. Rep. 1801 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Karen Bags, Inc.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	10, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Marcos</i> , 17 Media L. Rep. 2005, 1990 WL 74521 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1990)	9, 17
<i>Von Bulow v. Von Bulow</i> , 811 F.2d 136 (2d Cir. 1987).....	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 79-h.....1, 6, 15
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 79-h(a)(6).....7
N.Y. Civil Rights Law § 79-h(c)6, 15
